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Environmental Health
Deeember 24, 1998

Mr, John Nady

c/o Frederic D. Schrag, Esq. F".E BOP " ' |
Nady Systerms | 1
) 6701 Bay Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Re:  Tank Removal and Soil Remediaiion Repon
Tank #1; 750 gallon heating o1l tank
1137 to 1167 65th Street
Oukland, California
Property owner: Mr. John Nady
Axtcsian Project # 391-001-01

Deir Mr. Schrag:

Artesian Environmental (Artesian) is pleased to submit this tank removal report regarding
the above mentioned tank. The site is located in Oakland (Figures 1 and 2).

SITE BACKGROUND

Artesian Environmental (Artesian) was contracted by Mr. John Nudy (client), property
owrer, to remove up to eight USTs at the above-referenced site in accordapce witl a
contract dated October 12, 1998, authorized by the client on October 13, 1998. Based on ‘
information provided by the client, USTs were suspected to be present in 3 areas at the site.

One 1,000-gallon heating oil UST was suspeeted to be located in Area 1, up to two 250-

gallon USTs of unknown former contents in Area 2, and up to five 250-gallon USTs in

Arca 3 of unknown former conlents. According to the client, the site was used as a dry-

cleaning facility by a previous owner, There are three connected onsite structures which

are currently rented to various tenants for commcrcial (small business) and residential use.

AREA 1

On November 13, 1998, Artesian removed UST #1-1, a 750-gallon heating oil tank, and
had it rapsported as hazardous waste to ECI Erickson, Inc., in Richmond, Culifornia for
disposal. The project was directed by Artesian hydrogeologist Paul Teensma, under the
clirection of Jarnes A. Jacobs, C.H.G., a certificd hydrogeologist.

I PREPARATION ACTIVITIES

Prior to removal of the underground storage tank, Artesian provided the fees and obtained
the application as required by the Oukland Fire Department (which was the lead agency).
The permit is included in Attachment A, Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified
that an excavation was planned and the activity was cleared by them. Ariesian holds a State
of California General Engineering Contractor ‘A’ license including Hazardous Material
Removal Certificate #624461. '
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11 TANK REMOVAL

On November 13, 1998, Artesian Environmental Consultants (Artesian) documented und
pecformed a 750 gallon underground fue! oil storage tank removal at the above site. The
tank was constructed of single wall steel ends and sides.

The equipment used to remove the underground storage tank (UST) included a backhoe
aperated by Mr, Ed Svoboda of Artesian Environmental. Dry ice, in cxcess of twenty
pounds per 1,000 gallon capacity (frazen carbon dioxide) were placed in the tank, which
was then appropriately capped and vented. Cables or straps were then attached to the tank.
Air monitoring using a Gastech Tanktechtor was performed during the excavation and

inerting of the tank. Prior to moving the tank the Tankrechtor indicated less than 20% LEL
and 1% oxygen in the tank,

The tank was pulled and lifted onto the bed for transport by Dexana, Lid. (U.S. EPA ID
Number: CAD992438566) to the Erickson ECI (U.S.EPA ID Number: CAD009466392)

. disposa] facility at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond, California. The driver was Mr.
James Cox. The manifest number is 96734196 (see Attachments).

The initial tank excavation bottom had a measured depth of about 12.0 feet on November
13, 1998. The excavation was latcr overexcavated 1o 14 feet and the impacted soils were
removed. The tank pit was back filled and compacted by Artesian on November 25, 1998,

ITT SOIL SAMPLING

Soil sample location and depth were agreed to by Mr. Teensma and Mr. Hernan Gomez of
the Oukland Fire Department. The samples were collected by Me, Teensma., The saniples
were collected in pre-cleaned, thin-walled brass tubes, six inches long and 1.5 inches in the
inside diameter. Each soil sample was immediately capped with Tellon tape at each end
and plastic end caps. The samples were then hermetically scaled in zip-lock plastic bags,
Each soil sample was then labeled, stored and transported in a refrigerated environment for

analysis under Chain of Custody to McCampbell Analytical of Pacheco, California, a State
Certified Hazardous Materials Testing laboratory.

e

IV LABORATORY RESULTS

BTEX was below laboratory detection limits in the stockpile composites with the exception
of xylenes at 0.023 pg/Kg in sample T1-C{, TPHd was present at concentrations of 220
mg/Kg and 130 mg/Kg in samples T1-Cl and T1-C2, respectively. Chain of custody and
laboratory analytical reports are contained in the Attachments,
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V SOIL REMEDIATION

A remedial action was performed on the soil impacted with fuel oil in the Tunk #1 area.
The remedial action consisted of excavating the impacted soils (18 cubic yards) and
transporting the malerials to a Class 11/ 11T landfill. Clean fill was brought in Lo replace the
impacted soils,

The original soil sample T-1 was collected on November 13, 1998 from approximately 2
feet below the lowest elevation of the UST at 2 depth of approximately 10 feet below
ground surface (BGS). Soil sumples T{-C1 and T1-C2 were collected as 2-point
composites of excavated soils. Each of these samples was analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diese! (TPHd), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
Alter Artesian removed visually impacted soils from the excavation, a confirmation soil

sample was collected on November 18, 1998 by Paul Teensma, at approximatcly 12 feet
below ground surface,

On November 235, 1998, approximately 18 cubic yards of excavated soils were teansported
to Forward, Inc, landfill in Stockton, California for disposal. Forward is a Class 11/ 11
landfill, Sample T-! contained concentrations of BTEX below laboratory detection limits
and TPId at 14 mg/Kg.

Groundwalter was not observed in the Tank #1 excavation. A small amount of impounded
rain water in the sand beneath the tank was pumped out. No other water was observed in
the tank. The impacts to groundwater from Tank #1 area are unknown, but based on the
soil confirmation sample, it appears that the majority of impacted soil was removed and
groundwater was probably not impacted from this tank location.

VI DISTRIBUTION

Atrtesian has supplied the client with Lhree copies of this letter report. Pleasc submit a copy
to the following individuals;

Mr, Hernan Gomez
Oukland Fire Department
503 14th Street

5th Flaor

Onkland; CA 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
{131 Harbor Bay Packway

Alameda, CA 94502

VII LIMITATIONS

The authors and firm offer no assurance and assume no responsibility for site conditions or
activitics which were beyond the scope of work requested by the clicnt and referenced in
the introduction of this report, The compensation agreed to by the client and the firm
corresponds to the scope of work defined, with the agsociated limitations which are an
integral and important part of this report. This report was prepared with generally accepted
standards of environmental geological practice in California at the time this Investigation
was performed, This soll sampling was conducted solely as a tool in assessing
ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL
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environmental conditions of the soil and/ar proundwaler with respect to relative
hydrocurbon product contamination in the immediate vicinity of the former underground
storage tank. No soil enginecring or geotechnical recommendations are implied or should
be inferred. '

Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this work is made from a
limited number of observation points. There may be variations in subsurface conditions
away from the sample points available. There are no representations, warranties, or
guarantces that the points selected for sampling ace in anyway representative of the entice
site. Data from this report reflects the sampie conditions at specific locations at a specific
point in time. No other interpretations, representations, warranties, puarantees, express or
implied, atc included or intended by this report, Additionul work, including further
subsurface investigation, can reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this type of
work,

This project involved hazardous or toxic compounds and there are certaln inherent risk
factors involved (such as limitations on laboratory or analytical methods or cquipment,
variations in subsurface conditions, and risks associated with specific analysis not
requested by the client), which may adversely affect the results of the project, even thaugh
the scrvices were performed with such skill and cate as are generally accepted professional
standards for the environmental geology profession.

RECOMMUENDATIONS:

No further action is recommendcd for this tank site (Tank #1 with 750 gallon fuel oil tank)
by Artesian.

Pleasc call us at (510) 307-9943; ext. 222 if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

—

c é& P

Eric Janzet
Environmental Seientist
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Tank #1; 750 gallon fuel oil tank
1137 to 1167 65th Street
Oukland, California

Property owner: Mr. John Nady
Arlesian Project # 391-001-01

TABLE 1 « SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

*Sce notes on lab reports

ND = at or below the detection level
NA = not analyzed

ppm = parts per million

ppb = parls per billion

Sample  Dale TPH-g B T E X TPH-d
ppm ppb ppb _ ppb  pph_  ppm

T-1 11/13/98 NA ND ND ND ND 14#

T-1@12" 11/18/98 NA ND ND ND ND ND

Composite Samples for soil stockpile:

T-1-C-1 [1/15/98 NA ND ND ND 0.023 220%

T-1-C-2  11/15/98 NA ND ND ND ND 130%

TPH-d = total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel (GPA Method 80 15)
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Method 8015)
BTEX = benzene, tolucne, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (EPA Method 8020)

- e
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ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS SITE LOCATION MAP
229 Tewksbury Avenus Tank #1: 750 Fuel Oil Tank
Pt. Richmond, California 94801 1137 to 1167 85th Street
Phone (510) 232-2728 Fax (510) 232-2823 Oakland, California

Project No.: 391-00t-01 Date: 12/2893 Prepared by: 1. Jacobs Figure |

s



08/23

P

FaX NO.

BUILDING &1

)

,,M
&

11 P

A
FORNER SOIL_STOCKPILE FORMER TANK #1 EXCAVATION AREA
/// \\\ ! . ) o :‘I .
Sictowalk ara ,, TI-CY \\ Tunk Excavation {oppx. 13' X 207 . o
{ \ = T T Tank #1 (np_p.m h., +
\ TL-C2 / 1 " 750 gallon fuel oil tank
So s i T-1-£2)
\\~‘_—‘——’I T Y e p—
V Soil conlirmation samples
A
Norih
65th Street
—E)— Soil sample locations
ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS SITE MAP

229 Tewkshury Avenue 750 Gazllon Fuel Oil Tank

AUG-20-2003 WED 05

P1. Richmend, California 94301 1137 10 1167 65th Streat NADY 00001225(5/22/03)
Phone (310) 232-2728 Fax (510) 232-2823 Oaklard, Calitornia
Project No.: 391-()1-1} Dader 12/2898 Prepiced by: 2, Jucoss Frgure 2

PR
[



Loy

AUG-20-2003 WED 05:11 PN

(Lic. 62446

FAX NO,

ATTACHMENTS

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL
DA, B, Huz., Asb, C-57) » e-mail: augerpro@jps.net

P, 09/23

NADY onopy 226(5/22/08)

-
229 Tewkshury Ave. = Point Richmond, CA 94401 = TEL (510) 307-9943 » FAX (510) 232 2823 Lf)




AUG-20-2003 WED 05:11 PN FAX NO. P. 10/23

.. EXCAVATION PERMIT o

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFTED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER >( O ({/ OO _(’{) SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION —_— |
/ 4
, 7 S/ o> CSH ST
ATPROX, START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
) (Permil oot valid without 24-Hoity pumber)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS , CYTY BUSINISS TAX #
ATTENTION: .
1) St law rcquircy that the coatractor/owaer call Uneerground Service Alg Wommm txcavating, This permit ix not valid unloss spplicant hns acrured an
muiry dentification pumber {zaued by USA. The USA tlcphona nm@ 642-2444, GROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) 4
— 75885 RS, Tuned-
z) 48 hours prior ta starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO S¢HEDULE AN INSPECTION.

L0, oprtvons copggr- AARZ 118 peopts CL5-5159 [ ccome)

. Professions Cede; The Coatracior's Liccusc [aw docy uot apply ' an owner of property who builds or tmpraves thercan, 1nd wha docy juch work himself gr through hix owa employees,
“arevided that such improvemeals are oot intended o offered for sale, If however, the bullding or linproveweat is sold within eac year of completion, the awner-builder will have the

N ———
OWNER/BUTIDER

I bereby UTinm that [ am excespt frowm the Contractar'y License Law for the followiag reaon (Sce. T031.5 Busmess and Professions Code; Any city or eounty which requires a4 pemit to
coaatruct, altzr, imprave, demolisll, or ropair any structurs, prior ko jly issuance, alsa requires the applicant foe fuch permit o file 2 sipncd staloment that he is Licensed pursuant o e
provisiont of the Coatractar's License faw Chaptef 9 (commeaeing with Sce, 7000) of Division 3 of 1be Business md Profeasions Code, or that he is exempt therelrom and the basis for the
xllcged bxouiplion. Any violatica of Scetion 7031.5 by aay applicant for & permit subjeets the applicant ta a civil penalty of pot mote than 5500): v

€1 T, % 1n owner of the property, or my amplayres with wagea ax their sole sompeanation, will do the work, and the structure ia not tniended or offered for male (Sec, 7044, Business

bundma of proving that he did oot build or anprove for the purposc of ),

O 1, a3 owner of e property, wn exaopl from the wle requiroments of the abave duc 1a; (1) | am improving my prineigal place of ruideace or appurtcasnces thereta, (7) the wark will
be porformed prioe |0 sale, (3) [ have reaided in the redideuce for the 12 moalhs prioy W tomplciion of the wark, md (4) | bave not claimed exemplion ou this subdivisiow on moye than two
Thucrurcy aove thas ouce during any threeyear period. (Ses. 7044 Buamesa aad Profcasioas Codc),

Tl T, ux owmer of the property, m exelusively contracting with liceased coatracters Lo construct the pregect, (Soc. 7044, Busincss and Profcssions Code: The Coatraclor's Lizenso Law
does not apply to an vwaer of proporty whe builds or improves thersoa, tnd who coulraets for such prajeces with a contrector(s) feenscd pursuant to the Contraclors Licensa Liw),

Q | sm exempl voder Sec. » B&PC for thir rexsoa

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
Q[ herehy slTirm that [have A certificato of eemscnt W slfinsure, or & esrtifieate of Worker't Compensation Laswraace, or & eortificad eopy thercof (Sec, 3700, Laber Code).

Palicy # Compuny Nung

O [ eertify Wat in the performance of the work for whiel this pernit it ixsucd, { shall not employ any person in any manner 20 a1 10 become subject W the Worker's Compenaation Laws
of Califoraia {aot required for wark valued at one hundred dollars (§100) or less).

NOTICE TQ APPLICANT: I, efcr making thiy Centificate of Exemplion, you should betome subject Lo the Werka™s Compenaation provisions of the Labor Code, you muit forthwith
comply weith Jush provisious of his pormit shall be decmed revoked. This permit is ixnued pucsuasl ta all provisions of Titls 12 Chapter 12,12 of the Oakland Muniefpal Code. Itia
graated upoa the cxpress condition that the permitice shall be responsible for afl clairas and liabilities arising out of work performed under the pormit or Arising out uf portuities’s frilurs to
perform the obligations with reapect 1o strect maintrmancs, The permitise abull, and by acceptunce of the permit agrees W defcad, mdewmnify, save and hoid barmlexs the City, its afficers
and empleyccs, from wnd sgaiast iy and 11l uits, elaims, or astens brought by 1y peroa for or on sccouat of asy bodily mjuries, discate o illnesa or demage ta persoas sad/ac property
surtaincd of wrising fn the coastrustion of the work perfarmed under the permit or in consequence of panmittes®s fajlure 1o perform Lhe obligationy with respect ta street maintcodace, Thid
permit is void 90 days from the data of issuance waless an cxtension is grented by the Dircetor of the Office of Planning and Building,

" Stgnature df' Permiec / U Ageatfor B Contracter O Qwmer Dale
N TR N N O s T 0 o 0 T T - 0 ¢ .
. DATE STREET LAST™ - 02— SPECIAL PAVING DETALL *.#7:}. HOUDAY RESTRICTION? ,""; « | - | LIMITED OPERATION AREAZ.
" RESURFACED: & . / 172 REQUIRER? ~o yos WMo | NQVFIAND - . - oY¥s }f‘no: ‘| gAM9AM & 4PM6PM) O YESY

[ borcby offirm chat | am ticonsed under provizions of Chupter 9 of Divizioa 3 of the Busincss and Profossions Code and my Ycense i3 in full farcs and cffect GF contractar), that T have resd

= 0 /76 /5P

ISSURD 1Y W DATE ISSUED /
N
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RN CITY OF DAKLAND - Communily and Ecenomic Development Agency

AN 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza #4\Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 + r’hm-.e(sw)zms3»M FAX (510) 238-2262 39/ ~00| ¢
] J’ EXCAVAENT )
N - Nacl\./
Job Site 1145 65TH ST Parcels Appl# X9800748
Descr underground storage tank removal Permit Issuwed 10/16/493
Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE p "-",,i ( .
N 1 7': Co *‘;,ff‘“f P
USA # A Y Ut co., Job # ‘ Acctgs:
Oy W UTHT Fund &7
. i i .
JApplent . Phonek Lic# “License Classeg--
OWHBI’ b ., ’“‘"-’ b ) v ,
Contractor ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL OO?\SUL X (415)287-4801 624461 A" C&E7 8
Arch/Engr R el : T
Agent o . "
Applic Addr 3100; KEBNEH BLVD BAN. RAFAEL CA, 94901 R .
L ”,,-:'r“f_,j L . $246.00 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE
R \ $471.00 Applic -$205.00 Parmst
- $.00 Process "' $.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Rlan 3.00 Invstg
$,00 Other
FRaa e PR g [y Y " Lot
by % » - ; AT S
‘E" r g:’"‘ "q b4 ¥ L Y < £ *.‘.1‘ ¥ : \
“gu §F f:. JERY P Co i S
NADY 00001228(5/22/03)
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11 o a lorge quantity generalar, | certity that

procticable and thot | {uv: telecied the
. and Ihe crviecnament, OR, if 1 am o }muﬁ

avilizble 1o me and thar | can gllord

CENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hersby declace thut the contenis of this canyigament are Iully ond occurate!

deseribed above by praper sk
ighway aceording Io uppﬂcuble inleraationol and nahon

&

praper codition lor transpart by b

1 have a prm

ing name and ore ¢lainliod, pocted.
gaveramenl requlotions

ram in plocn 19 reduce the volume ond fantily of wate generoisd 1o the degree | have deteranand 16 be economicall
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w LA i S/ 1. ok N L Tl
L S 18 ?anpurmr 7‘;{.‘::‘0"2’d£‘,rll\l‘lﬂ{‘0’ Rénc.pl ol Materinly " ' . s -
o ? Priored/Typed Namy - S.gnatury Month Puy Year
Wiy I : l
U ¢ 19 Duicreponcy Indicoran Space
Z| A
C
1
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T I Peinled/Typed Navoe Signalure Monih Ooy Yeut
I . | SRR N N B R
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AUG-20-2003 WED 05:13 PH

Sent Ry: Mccampbell Analytical;

Pt 925 798 1B822;

FAX NO,

Nov-te-%aﬂa:ali;

P,

Page 3/%

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL TNC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pucheen, CA 9455325560
Telcphene : 925-198-1G20  Fux ; 925-798-1622
bitowww, mecanpbell.com E-muil: main@mecampbelf com

Arteslan Enviranmental
225 Tewksbury Avcnue
Point Richmaond, CA 94801

Client Project ID; #391-001.01; NADY

Date Sampled: 11/13-11/15/98

Datz Reveived: 11/16/98

Client Contact: Pau! Teensma

Date Cxtracted: 11/16/98

Client P.Q:

Date Analyzed; 11/16/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydrncarbons as Gayaline®, with Me
Cl'A ITH‘U'lutvls 5030, modified RO1 S, and 8020 or 602; Califomis RWQCH {SF Day Itepivm) method GCRIDS0ID)

thy! tert-Rulyl Ether* & BTEX"

Lab 1D

Client ID

Matrix

TPH(g)'

MTBE

13enzene

Tolucne

Bthylhen-

£Lene

Ayleies

4 Recovery
Sutrpgaie

Q8692

T-1

s

ND

2.

ND

ND

ND

102

V86N

TI-Cl

S

98694

T.CG2

Nf)

NDO

ND

0.023

9

ND

ND

ND

ND

99

)

.....

L 5

Reporting Limit unless W 0.5

utherwine stuled; ND
meuns noy deteatdd abaye
the repurting limic S

Tl

S0 up/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0008

iy

0.005 0.003 0.005

* waler ¥0d vapor sampley wre reported i ug/L, wipe aamples in uydwipe. soil und sludge samples in ma/kg, wnd wll TCLP and SPLP exuracts”
wug/h.

? clunered ehrocuengram; sampla peak cotlites With sutropnte peuk

“The follwwing deseriptine of te TP chrumalugning Bre cursary n nature and MeCurmpbell Analytical is not reapunsible lor their
enpretation: o) unnadified or woukly mudified guaoline ix significunt; b) heavier gasoline range cunpounds we significam(iged
gasoline?); ) lighter gasaling nmpe campaunds (the maxt inbile fweliun) are tigiticany d) gaselme rnge compounds having bruad
chironutogrephic peuks ore signifeany blologieally alwered gisolineT; ¢) TPH paticrn Ihat dues nol uppear © be derlved frum gusaline (2); 1)
one W e fow fsuluted peaks present; g) srongly aged gasuline ar diege) range compounds ure significant; 1) Jighter than waker immiscible

slieen 1a present; 1) liquid sample giat ¢ontains greater thm =5 vol. % scdinwent; j) no recognizahle panent.

DHS Certilication No, 1644 72/ Edward Hamillun, 1.ab Director

16/23

NADY 00001232(5/22/08)




AUG-20-2003 WED 05:14 PH

Sent By: McCampbell. Analytical;

LY

it

FAX NO.

028 798 1622; Nov-16-90 23:34; Page 4/5

{

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #¥D7, Pachcco, CA 94553-5560
Telephouc : 925-798-1620 Fay: 925-798-1622

E-mail: main@meccantpbell.com

Axtesian Environtnental
229 Tewksbhury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Client Project [D: #391-001-01; NADY

Date Sampled: 13/13-11/15/98

Date Received: [1/16/98

Client Contact: Paul Teensma

Date Extracted; 11/16/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

Dlesel Range (C10-23) Extractable Hydraocarbons as Diesel *
BPA methods modified ROLS, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCD (SF Buy Region) mathod GCF¥ID(3550) or GCLIHISL0)

Lab 1D Client ID

Matrix

TPH()

% Reocovery
Surropgatc

58692 T-1

14,3

101

98693 T1-C1

220,n

102

08694 TI-C2

{302

102

Keporting Limil unless otherwise
klated; ND presns not deteoted abave
e repovtiag 1t

w

50 uy/L,

S

1.0 mg/kg

exiraels in wg/L

diminished by dilution of ariginal axtract,
"the foltawing descriptions af the TPH chrmingram are cutsory i panys and McCanpbell Analytical is nol respansible for \heir
inlerprewtion: a) unmodified or weakly modified dicsel is significany; b) diescl range ermrpoundi arc fignificant; no recognizayle pattem: c)
xgcd diee]? [t slgnificant); d) gasoling ranps compoumds wre significant; ¢) mediwa bailing point paosm that dees not match dicsel (4); f)
pad 10 a few eololad peake proaent; ) oil mnme compounds are signifieant; h) fightar than woler immiscihle sheen is present i) liquid
| rarvple that conmsing greator than ~5 vol. % sediment.

* warcr and vapor samples are toporied In ug/L, wipe sammptes in ug/wipe, soil snd sludge samples in mg/xg, and al} TCLP / STLC/ SPLP

? chittered chrgmatogram resulting in cocluled surrngale and samplo peaks. or surmagate padk f3 on slevated bavcline, o surrogate hae been

DHS Centification No. 1644

_ /7, Fdwsrd Hamilton, Lab Directar

P,

16/23

NADY 00001233(5/22/03)
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AUG-20-2003 WED 05:14 PN

Sent By: McCampbell Analytiecal;

L]
v

iy

Flat™

\

925 798 1822,

FAX NO,

Nov-18-¢1  1:05;

Page 3/5

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
| £ .

110 Secund Avinue South, 707, Pachcea, CA 94553-5560
‘ Telephane : 925-798.1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
hrpfiwwiw meeaenpbell.gomy B-mail: main@mecampbelleam

Artesian Environmenral
229 ' 'swkshury Avenue
Point Rehmand, CA 94401

Client Project IN: #391.001-01; Napy | Date Sampled: 11/18/98

NSO

' Date Received: 11/13/98

Client Contact: Paul Teensma

Date Extracted: 11/18/98 -

Clienr P.0O:

i Male Analyzed: 11/18/98

XN (ST Buy Reginn) inzthad GOFID(S030)

Gusoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbony as Gasoline*, with Mc;thyl tert-Tutyl Ether* & BTEX*
CPA maihods 5030, musdificd §015, und $020 or 602; Califamiz KWL

Lab iD

e,

Clicnt 1D

Malrix

TPH(g)"

MR

Benzear

Toluene

Ethylhea-

Zenc

xylc'ncs‘

Ya Recavery
Suttopule

IRTEG

Tl @ 12"

s

ND

ND

ND

ND

100

feeporting Linut unless
otherwise ftated; ND
nicans nol deracied above
the reparting limig

w

50 ug/d,

5.0

0.8

0.5

n.s

0.5

8

1.0 mp/ky

0.05

1.005

0.0035

0003

0,005

i v

£ elutigred chromatgrm; evple peak cocliites with suprogite pevk

“ waier and vapor samples ure reported in ug/l., wine sspples in up/wips. suil wnd sludge somples i iy, wned a0 TC) I ad SPLP extracts

"The following descriptions of the TEH ehrnnalngmmt 3 gunary o natre and MeCaapbell Anglytical is nat z:npur\siblc for thelr
recpivtatiung w) unmodifisd or weakly maditied gasoline is sigmticany, b) heavier pasoline mange eampmunds ure Significani(aged
pasolingd): ¢) lighter gusuline Tunge compaunds (the most mobile Yractian) are sigmificant; d) gataling range u‘on'rpu'unds having broad
Chirumalaprphie peaks are signiticant biologlenlly whierzd gannline; &) TEI{ puttarn that docs nok appear tu be derved from g,;\s(:mnt M 0
ane k a fow Bulald peaky presents ) strongly aged gasoline o1 tiesel runge compoinds ars sigmficant; hy Vghter thin wuler imimiccible
sheen i pivsent; 1) liquid sarmle that contalng greator U = 5 vol, 56 sediment; [) m 1evoguizihle pattern,

DS Ceetilication Nu, 1644

P,

18/23

NADY 00001235(5/22/03)

/7 Gdward Hamilton, Lab Dirccton
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AUG-20-2003 WED 05:14 PM FAX NO.

P. 19/23

12730798 WED 15:30 FAX 208 466 1067 FORWARD 1INC. @002
R g N F O g ) R D , .
g}‘ R » » WAN . e ey R UOKET ol 3 el BRI S oy (o
a d INCORFO RATED OE Q67702 o-37
T A T A D
9329 South Auslin Road/WLICHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 I P WEIGHMASTERSS £ o7 -
Maaleca, CA 95336 Stacklon, CA 95206 S. MACIEL _ ‘ . .
Landfill;, (209) 942-4298 / WEICHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209)‘466-4451 R vy, -".--;f;"--ff’-'m:i-::'-.::‘.wm;'m"‘-'f-?"*:°-'.-‘:‘-:‘k.
Resaurce Recovery: (209) 9824936 Fax: (209). 465-0631 11/25/98 Loria
775788 . . . e N R R e Y 15, (T oy o
ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL 11/25/98 104183
FAUL TEENSHMA EEIOTE GUAR RN M SR T R v
289 " TEWBERY AVE. 7 - —
FOINT. RICHMOND CA 94801 my;:-.&m'c\w;q:'-:r;‘ﬂpa[rglN?«‘-sa;-.a;-.:-’;u-'a;.-.f-.n:;.s:_.
. | 7757822 VARIOUS LOCATIONS

ST AR N T T TOT AT e

tlanual Gross Weight 61740 LE Inbound — Charge ticket
Manual Tare Weight 33300 (LR
28740 LB ..
iyt 8 SRR SRR S EE AN L ar L o BN A RSV RYENSION ¥ <[,
14.37|TONS | Cover Class 11 Ton |

WEICHIMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS I8 TO CERTIFY nat ine Tolowing daicibed commodty wa walghad. measured, of counled by a walghmaster, wnosa ggnalura b
2 ths contifedtn, wha & g (ecognized outhodly of eeauacy, o ptoscized by Chontor 7 (commancing with Soclien 12700) of Oivislon § af tha Calfamio Bugness

,..1nd Prafgsilong Code, odminstorad by tha Divislon of Maasuromoent Standardt of the Cetfomia Depariment of Faod and Agricuitue.

A

Manite=zt # 75356
Trucik # SFo337e
Pl # NONE
Trailer # 11.23.98

Schedule 24 hours in advancse directly with the landfill,
Call (RO9)9B2-4298 to wchedule.

Drivea Safely!t!l .
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AUG-20-2003 WED 0b:15 PH

12/30/98 WED 15:30 FAX 209 466 1067

FORWARD -

INCORPORATED

FORWARD INC.

FAX NO. P. 20/23

@003

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TRLATMEM AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. [ pidie
' ﬁ.ﬂaﬁ.uxa@ﬁ&mwmewemmwmnm

n'\:- -

——

w-;‘E i Y/ v [JGLOVES []GOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  LIHARD HAT
RESS _‘;/ L _;,'i{ﬁ' LI7yveK [JoTHER

) 2, r}%@ﬁﬁz G Ef ER T e SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

; ri-.ﬁ&h ,%un‘gg Ll T 1‘\;) ;:—“ f

2 [eeiing: ;fr; SE R AR

- P T s TR N eI A R N S R T
£ THEATVENT S0 o LE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
H oooromnsor, | Woop 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD

: 0] orven MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 96336
TERERTC Ty T (209) 982-4298 PHONE

(208) 982-1009 FAX

RODRESS 3 (S S5 [ 2. .-.-.=..':‘.' i

LT FRUCK NUMBER

ST i SR
1 Eﬁ@‘&a%y_x T "‘.‘:*T‘C*” Rt SR ST
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SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4;00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR

TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL 4 ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPGN ARRIVAL ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

TO SCHEDULE CALL {209) 062-4238
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Forward shall hawe no obligatian to accept the waste if waather or othar
conditiang impalr the safe and effeciive dizposal of tho wasta or if the wasta
impairs tha sale and effective oparabion of the Landsil, Forward shall vze

s T AT 3
TRHRE

A
Lol iyt Y
siaslay

(12
E rasonabla efforts la proaptly nolify Disposer of it inablity o sccept tho AN ¥
% wasgle for any raason, i Forward's refusal lo accepl the waste ks basad on
woathor or plher &6 condiions, Forward shall notify the Ditpaaer when rita _|EZA-SOH—
-4 ‘conditions ama oxpacted lto changa such'that Forwand will ba abla to accap
:o: the wasta. *, ] stupae
hl v ,.f; MR- TN LN AL R TR -
o D NOM-FRIABLE
t ASBESTOS
= 13 woob
of Ll - | ]
i s I=vcTl _ NADY 00001238(5/22/03)
[ OTHER

SCHEPULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGQING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WiTH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

~—— --ur-ruvu —=marl faAAY ANA ANAA 7 E q C7 Vg




| P, 22/23
AUG-20-2003 WED 05:16 PH FAX NO.

Y
N g

L B RVa VIV

" (@ FORWAKD e

INCORPORATED APPROVAL #

WASTE PROFILE FORM , |

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN 10: FORWARD INC., P.O. Bax 6336, Stockron, Ca 95206 Fax (209) 466-1067 PHONE (209) 4664482 \
A, GENERAL INFORMATION

‘ \
Graeralor Nume: _slbhﬂ Mﬂ » Billlng Nume: SAME AS CONSULTANTT \
Malling Addresst _b70] By SF . — Billing Address: }
City: “Emeryiile. State: Zp. 4 ciy: State- T _
Contact: _Fredegic. Schvan Titlei Spedat Cowsel  Contart: ’ Tide; !(
Telephone No: St 651-1 4 11,263 Fax No.:Slo Jest-s016 Telephonz No.s__ Pax Na.; !
Consultant Name:_Artesian Bavlon wertal Tradspostrr; » Den Beste

Mailiag Addeess: 279 Tewlksbuey Muc, .
City: Poiot Plehmond State: A Zip: G4¥0[

Mailing Address:

City: Stale: Zip: -_
Conzcr,_Pavl_ Tetusma, Title: Prograrve Widwaary  Coatact _ Bl Dan Beste Ticle: —
Telephone No.s G0 [ 207-9a43 Fax No: 510121 =182 Telephone Nos 207 lﬂid" {401 FaxNo.:
B, WASTE STREAM JDENTIFICATION '
Site Address: - 037 e UG et ﬁ‘%&‘l‘lwif
Description of wasic: ___Sotl_wf _ditsel confomination
Process generatng waste: Uak:ﬁy_yndﬂ;rryﬁwl —?‘*‘Nt%iliﬁl ni
C. Wasre Srrear Descuirgon
1. Wasto Type: J(Sofl Q Sludge 0 Ash CiTreated Wood (2 Debris 3 Asbestos Q Othir
2. Antidpated Volume: QToms, . }(Cubic Yards [0 O Dyoms Q Other
3, Mexhod of Shipment: Y{Bulk solid Q Conaingrized (Type):
4. Shipping Frequeacy: U Manthly Q Yearlyn’Om: Time O Other
5. Ashestos Containnent Method: QBags Q Cactons LY Drumg Q Wrepped OOther . 6. DOT Proper Shipping Name: .
7. Physjcal State: 3{Solid Q Slury Q Paste O Powder 0 Other 8. Percent Moisture:__ .
9. Odor: D Smong JWMild QNore  10. Color of Material;  %rown 11, pH:_¥n Enown
12..Sof) Type: % Sand _20%/s_Sit _B0/s Clay 13. Fres Sumding Liquids: Q'Yes ¥No
D. Amnmcuslumum (ArrAcs ALr CxRImED LAR ResOLTS ANS CHaN OF C0SToDY DOCUMENTATION)
TOTALPETROLEUM | AVG | 'HIGH | Units | BTEX (EPA 8030) | Ave | BGH | Units
HYDRQCAREONS - @pmi - - (RPM
(Spécity Method v e.g, 8015) . /ppb) J’"Pb
| Gasoliqe © — —— | — | Renzene ND MDD imafl
[ I ql 220 _ir4lka} Tolgene nbh Np “3\““{
Motor Ol or TOG. - \ " Ethylhénzene ND nD el
Othey: - ", . | Xylenes 0,000’ 0,073 %‘”‘}‘
VOLATILE ORGANICS | | 1 SEMI-VOLATILE, : o
{Specity Melhod - &p: 8260) : ORGANICS (EPA 8270)
List Datected Analytes: T ' List Detected Analytes: ’
| [
1 [
e R
————}-Other Avnlytical Methods: \ \ Other Analytical Methods:
A1 A A
L \ N\ \ , |
\ X i =
] _ . ) NADY 00001239(5/22/03) ( Q/D
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Antmony (Sh)

| Arsenic (Ag)

Badum (Ba)

| Beryltum (Be)

Cadmium (CdY [

| Chromium (Cr) l

Hexgvalent Cr(Cesd) | |

| Cobalt (Co) [
N

-

| Copper (Cq)
Tead PHY
Merenry (He)
olvbaenum (Mo)
Nickel (ND)
| Sclepfum(Se) |
Silyer (Ag)
| Tualtiom (D _ \ ]
Vanadium (V) - \ ! \
Zine (Zn) A ‘- R

E. TERMS AND CONDITIONS .

The below named gencratar (Ganerator) agrecs to the following terms and condidons (Tenms and Condirions) for wreatment and/or disposal of waste
at the Forwand, Inc. (Rorward)y Landfill.

L. Geaerstor wasrants that the zbove, attached, and any other submitted waste profile information is compicte end accurate and that none of the
waste is hazaedous as defined or listed in 40 CFR Part 261 or Title 22 of the Californin Code of Regulations, with the exception of asbestos properly
described above, 1any poction of this waste, other than asbestoy properly deseribad above, is datermined to be hazsrdous (Hazardous Waste)
acearding to any of the above mentoned reguladons, cach pagry shall promptly notify the other in writing npoa Ieagning of such detérminalion
Witiin 10 days after receiving such wrilten potification, Geaerator af its sale cost shall remove from the Forward Landfil, transpart, and dispose off-
site x0ch Hazaedous Waste In ageordance with applicable laws and cegulations. [f Generstor €ails to remove such Havnrdous Weste, Forward may do
£0 al its option, at Genstator's sole cost. Within 30 days after guch remavat opemtion is camplete, Forward shall vefund weatment/disposal fees previs
ously paid concerning the Hazardous Waste, Iess 50 pereent of disposal fex handling charge plus rght of offset for Josses and costs jncuned respect-
ing such Hazacdous Waste (such offget right shal not lirit Facward's othes rights of recavery).

2. Genecator agrees that, in the evont Generater, its coasuluat or its eoatractar learns thateonstintents, chatseteristics, or concentmtions raparding
the waste vary from those set (orih In this waate profils or on any atuached or submitted documents, Gonerator will immedistely submlt a corected
Wasiz Profile Fom., ' N
3. Generator wanmnis that any asbestos delivered to the Farward Land(il] has been propasly deseribed abave and will be prepared for traagportation
to znd dispasal at the Forwerd Landfill in complianca with applicable repulatory requirmmnts,

4. Generstor shall lnderinify, defoid, and hold harmless Parward, jts affiliares, 2nd ghely succesiors aad astigas, and theis respective offieers, diree-
tors, employess, apente, and representatives sgainst any and all clalms, orders, lizbilides, judgments, actions, Bens, regulatory divectives, fecs, costs
(including anomeys’, experty' and consultants” {ecs and casts), pennltics, fines, taxes, and Kens (collactively, Lizbilides), to tic extent anising from: 2
breach of By warrdngy ot obligation of Generator Hiereundery noa-corupllancs with pppliceble Jaws/regulations, or negligence, or willful misceaduct
regarding the wagte, caused by Genecator, jis consuliants or contractors, ot Lhéir reypective employess, ageuts, representative or subcoatoaclors; of
any or 1l of Generator’s wasta which is Hazardous Waste, . . : .

S. Forwird shall indernify, defend and hotd barmlest Generator, jts affiliates, and thelr sucoesdors and assipns, and thelr reepective officers, dire-
tocs, employees, agenfs and repre=entatives agamst any and el Liabitities, to the exiont aridag from noo-compliance with applicable lawe/regula-
Gens, of acgligence, or willful misconduet regarding the waste (not including Hazardous 'Wista), caused by Forward, its consuluwnts, of contraciors,
ar their respective tmﬁoym,‘agmt& reprosantatives or subcontractors

6. The Landfill must be notified na lexe than 24 bouss In sdvance for waste defiveries. The LandBll's aperating hotrs are from 7:00 a.m, to 4:30 p.1a,
Manday through Friduy, and 7:00 ant. to 11:30 am. on Saturdays. Arangements can be made 10 cxtend the Landfill's hours. No waste will be
accepted when weather o Landfll conditioas/activities impuic deliveries, handling o¢ disposal, Generator acknowledpes that Forward's accepaance of
wasts is gubject 10 repulatary cequirements, and thet Forward shall have no ability for inability to eecepr waste duc to regulatory requirements or
restrictions, regandless of erse., : .

7. Na wast= will be pooepled by Forward satil Forward bas reecived x complered Waste Profile Rorm, hay issued an approval nmber, and has
received g gigned Paymicne Terns Contruct. Farward, can accept additiogal waste from Gengrutor which it relared o the waste sueam or waste
removal Job degeribed Tn Sections A-D above but which was pot previoutly approved for sereprance (Additonal Waste), These Tams and
Coaditipns shall apply to Addidonal Waste, excepe Additional Waste for which Forwant! requires submission of a eeparate xigned Woste

Profile Form,

8. California Law shall gavern these Terms and Conditons. If any action or proceeding arises icgarding 1 claim conceming these Terme and .
Conditions or is hrought to enlorce or interpret theso Terms and Conditons the prevailing party shall b entitled t recover its atioraeys’ and expetts
{ees and eosts, whether or not prasecuted to judgment
e THE GENERATOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE PRECEDING TERMS AND

CONDITIONS AND AGREES TO THE SAMY, AND THE PERSON SIGNING BELOW WARRANTS THAT HE/STIE 1S

AUTHORIZID TQ SIGN FOR THYE GENERATOR.
Generator Name: Jou i} Na dy_
| N
By (Print ) Pcw\ Té LUSWA Title: ?mt el Mamig we
N Date: 19 NouaY
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